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ITEM 2.02. RESULTS OF OPERATIONS AND FINANCIAL CONDITION.

On May 4, 2009, Hudson Highland Group, Inc. issued a press release announcing its financial results for the three months ended March 31, 2009. A copy
of such press release is furnished as Exhibit 99.1 to this Current Report.

Also on May 4, 2009, Hudson Highland Group, Inc. posted on its web site a Letter to Shareholders, Employees and Friends, which discusses results for the
three months ended March 31, 2009. A copy of such letter is furnished as Exhibit 99.2 to this Current Report.

ITEM 9.01. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND EXHIBITS.

(a) Financial Statements.

None.

(b) Pro Forma Financial Information.

None.

(c) Shell Company Transactions

None.

(d) Exhibits
 

99.1   Press Release of Hudson Highland Group, Inc. issued on May 4, 2009.

99.2   Letter to Shareholders, Employees and Friends issued on May 4, 2009 and posted to Company’s website.
 

2



SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this Report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned
hereunto duly authorized.
 

HUDSON HIGHLAND GROUP, INC.
(Registrant)

By:  /s/    MARY JANE RAYMOND
 Mary Jane Raymond

 

Executive Vice President and Chief
Financial Officer

 Dated: May 5, 2009
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Exhibit 99.1

 
For Immediate Release   Contact:          David F. Kirby   

    Hudson Highland Group   
    212-351-7216   
    david.kirby@hudson.com   

Hudson Highland Group Reports 2009
First Quarter Financial Results

NEW YORK, NY – May 4, 2009 – Hudson Highland Group, Inc. (Nasdaq: HHGP), one of the world’s leading providers of permanent recruitment, contract
professionals and talent management solutions, today announced financial results for the first quarter ended March 31, 2009.

2009 First Quarter Summary
 

 •  Revenue of $165.0 million, a decrease of 43.9 percent from $294.0 million for the first quarter of 2008
 

 
•  Gross margin of $62.3 million, or 37.8 percent of revenue, down 49.8 percent from $124.2 million, or 42.2 percent of revenue for the same period

last year
 

 
•  Adjusted EBITDA* loss of $10.0 million, or 6.1 percent of revenue, down from adjusted EBITDA of positive $6.8 million for the first quarter of

2008
 

 •  EBITDA* loss of $15.9 million, down from EBITDA of positive $5.4 million for the same period last year
 

 
•  Net loss from continuing operations of $15.2 million, or $0.60 per basic and diluted share, compared with net income from continuing operations of

$0.4 million, or $0.02 per basic and $0.01 per diluted share, for the first quarter of 2008
 

 
•  Net loss of $5.6 million, or $0.22 per basic and diluted share, compared with net income of $1.4 million, or $0.05 per basic and diluted share, for the

first quarter of 2008
 
 
* Adjusted EBITDA and EBITDA are defined in the segment tables at the end of this release.



“Our operating results continued to be significantly impacted by the deep global recession during the first quarter,” said Jon Chait, Hudson Highland Group
chairman and chief executive officer. “While we expect the environment to remain challenging, we believe that the first quarter was a financial performance
bottom for Hudson.”

“Our team has done an admirable job of reducing costs and managing cash given the extraordinary market circumstances,” added Mary Jane Raymond, chief
financial officer. “Further, we have moved swiftly to identify new pockets of opportunity and remain sharply focused on viable markets in this environment.”

Restructuring Program

During the second quarter of 2009, the company expects to continue to streamline its operations in response to current economic conditions. The company
recently increased the size of the 2009 restructuring plan to $11 - $16 million and expects to incur $3 - $6 million of restructuring charges during the second
quarter of 2009. First quarter expenses of $5.9 million were related to severance and lease terminations in all three regional businesses of the company.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

The company ended the first quarter of 2009 with $35.0 million in net cash, a decrease from $43.9 million at the end of 2008, and excess availability under its
amended credit facility of $5.3 million. The company also received $11.6 million in April 2009 from Heidrick & Struggles, the final earn-out from the sale of
Highland Partners in 2006.

Share Repurchase Program

On February 4, 2008, the company announced that its board of directors authorized the repurchase of up to $15 million of the company’s common stock. During
the first quarter, the company repurchased 243,316 shares at a total cost of approximately $0.7 million. Since the inception of the program, the company has
repurchased 1,491,772 shares at a total cost of approximately $8.2 million. As of March 1, 2009, additional stock repurchases are prohibited under the terms of
the company’s amended credit agreement.

Guidance

Despite recent signs of increasing stability, visibility remains low. As a result, the company will not provide formal guidance for the second quarter of 2009. The
company will comment on current trends and its outlook for the second quarter on its earnings call.



Additional Information

Additional information about the company’s quarterly results can be found in the shareholder letter and the fourth quarter and full-year earnings slides in the
investor information section of the company’s website at www.hudson.com.

Conference Call/Webcast

Hudson Highland Group will conduct a conference call Tuesday, May 5, 2009 at 9:00 AM ET to discuss this announcement. Individuals wishing to participate
can join the conference call by dialing 1-800-374-1532 followed by the participant passcode 95760964 at 8:50 AM ET. For those outside the United States, please
call in on 1-706-634-5594 followed by the participant passcode 95760964. Hudson Highland Group’s quarterly conference call can also be accessed online
through Yahoo! Finance at www.yahoo.com and the investor information section of the company’s website at www.hudson.com.

The archived call will be available for one week by dialing 1-800-642-1687 followed by the participant passcode 95760964. For those outside the United States,
the call will be available on 1-706-645-9291 followed by the participant passcode 95760964.

About Hudson Highland Group

Hudson Highland Group, Inc. is a leading provider of permanent recruitment, contract professionals and talent management services worldwide. From single
placements to total outsourced solutions, Hudson helps clients achieve greater organizational performance by assessing, recruiting, developing and engaging the
best and brightest people for their businesses. The company employs nearly 3,000 professionals serving clients and candidates in more than 20 countries. More
information is available at www.hudson.com.

Safe Harbor Statement

This press release contains statements that the company believes to be “forward-looking statements” within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation
Reform Act of 1995. All statements other than statements of historical fact included in this press release, including those under the caption “Guidance” and other
statements regarding the company’s future financial condition, results of operations, business operations and business prospects, are forward-looking statements.
Words such as “anticipate,” “estimate,” “expect,” “project,” “intend,” “plan,” “predict,” “believe” and similar words, expressions and variations of these words
and expressions are intended to identify forward-looking statements. All forward-looking statements are subject to risks and uncertainties that could cause actual
results to differ materially from those described in the forward-looking statements. These factors include, but are not limited to, the impact of global economic
fluctuations including the current economic downturn; the ability of clients to terminate their relationship with the company at any time; risks in collecting our
accounts receivable; implementation of the company’s cost reduction initiatives effectively; the company’s history of negative cash flows and operating losses
may continue; the company’s limited borrowing availability under our credit facility, which may negatively impact our liquidity; restrictions on the company’s
operating flexibility due to the terms of its credit facility; fluctuations in the company’s operating results from quarter to quarter; risks relating to the company’s
international operations, including foreign currency fluctuations; risks related to our investment strategy; risks and financial impact associated with dispositions of
underperforming or non-core assets; the company’s heavy reliance on information systems and the impact of potentially losing or failing to develop technology;
competition in the



company’s markets and the company’s dependence on highly skilled professionals; the company’s exposure to employment-related claims from both clients and
employers and limits on related insurance coverage; the company’s dependence on key management personnel; volatility of stock price; the impact of government
regulations; restrictions imposed by blocking arrangements. Additional information concerning these and other factors is contained in the company’s filings with
the Securities and Exchange Commission. These forward-looking statements speak only as of the date of this letter. The company assumes no obligation, and
expressly disclaims any obligation, to review or confirm analysts’ expectations or estimates or to update any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of
new information, future events or otherwise.

###
Financial Tables Follow



HUDSON HIGHLAND GROUP, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(in thousands, except per share amounts)
(unaudited)

 

   
Three Months Ended

March 31,
   2009   2008
Revenue   $164,990  $294,032
Direct costs    102,677   169,880

    
 

   

Gross margin    62,313   124,152
    

 
   

Operating expenses:    
Selling, general and administrative expenses    72,302   117,313
Depreciation and amortization    3,790   3,825
Business reorganization and integration expenses    5,935   1,395

    
 

   

Total operating expenses    82,027   122,533
    

 
   

Operating (loss) income    (19,714)  1,619
Other income (expense):    

Interest, net    (191)  351
Other, net    619   197

    
 

   

(Loss) income from continuing operations before provision for income taxes    (19,286)  2,167
(Benefit) provision for income taxes    (4,059)  1,784

    
 

   

(Loss) income from continuing operations    (15,227)  383
Income from discontinued operations, net of income taxes    9,668   981
Net (loss) income   $ (5,559) $ 1,364

    

 

   

Basic (loss) income per share:    
(Loss) income from continuing operations   $ (0.60) $ 0.02
Income from discontinued operations    0.38   0.03

    
 

   

Net (loss) income   $ (0.22) $ 0.05
    

 

   

Diluted (loss) income per share:    
(Loss) income from continuing operations   $ (0.60) $ 0.01
Income from discontinued operations    0.38   0.04

    
 

   

Net (loss) income   $ (0.22) $ 0.05
    

 

   

Weighted average shares outstanding:    
Basic    25,171   25,500
Diluted    25,171   25,877



HUDSON HIGHLAND GROUP, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

(in thousands, except par value of stocks)
(unaudited)

 

   
March 31,

2009   
December 31,

2008  
ASSETS    

Current assets:    
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 46,260  $ 49,209 
Accounts receivable, net    103,968   127,828 
Prepaid and other    25,511   15,552 
Current assets of discontinued operations    751   881 

    
 

   
 

Total current assets    176,490   193,470 
Intangibles, net    1,043   2,498 
Property and equipment, net    21,693   24,446 
Other assets    11,282   9,982 
Non-current assets of discontinued operations    495   557 

    
 

   
 

Total assets   $ 211,003  $ 230,953 
    

 
   

 

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY    

Current liabilities:    
Accounts payable   $ 14,263  $ 15,757 
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities    55,844   76,791 
Short-term borrowings    11,257   5,307 
Accrued business reorganization expenses    7,680   5,724 
Current liabilities of discontinued operations    1,553   1,002 

    
 

   
 

Total current liabilities    90,597   104,581 
Accrued business reorganization expenses, non-current    1,030   1,476 
Other non-current liabilities    16,799   16,904 

    
 

   
 

Total liabilities    108,426   122,961 
Commitments and contingencies    
Stockholders’ equity:    
Preferred stock, $0.001 par value, 10,000 shares authorized; none issued or outstanding    —     —   
Common stock, $0.001 par value, 100,000 shares authorized; issued 26,695 and 26,494 shares, respectively    26   26 
Additional paid-in capital    445,017   450,739 
Accumulated deficit    (368,464)  (362,905)
Accumulated other comprehensive income—translation adjustments    26,281   27,054 
Treasury stock, 107 and 1,140 shares, respectively, at cost    (283)  (6,922)

    
 

   
 

Total stockholders’ equity    102,577   107,992 
    

 
   

 

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity   $ 211,003  $ 230,953 
    

 

   

 



HUDSON HIGHLAND GROUP, INC.
SEGMENT ANALYSIS

(in thousands)
(unaudited)

 

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2009   Hudson Americas  Hudson Europe  
Hudson Asia

Pacific   Corporate  Total  
Revenue   $ 44,023  $ 66,227  $ 54,740  $ —    $164,990 

    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

Gross margin   $ 10,962  $ 30,622  $ 20,729  $ —    $ 62,313 
    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

Adjusted EBITDA (loss) (1)   $ (3,163) $ (1,372) $ (705) $ (4,749) $ (9,989)
Business reorganization and integration expenses    1,623   2,434   1,878   —     5,935 

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

EBITDA (loss) (1)    (4,786)  (3,806)  (2,583)  (4,749)  (15,924)
Depreciation and amortization    1,005   1,805   917   63   3,790 

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Operating income (loss)   $ (5,791) $ (5,611) $ (3,500) $ (4,812) $ (19,714)
    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2008   
Hudson

Americas   Hudson Europe  
Hudson Asia

Pacific   Corporate  Total  
Revenue   $ 83,262  $ 111,333  $ 99,437  $ —    $294,032 

    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

Gross margin   $ 22,755  $ 58,532  $ 42,865  $ —    $124,152 
    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

Adjusted EBITDA (loss) (1)   $ 1,227  $ 5,769  $ 5,771  $ (5,928) $ 6,839 
Business reorganization and integration expenses (recovery)    1,460   (160)  95   —     1,395 

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

EBITDA (loss) (1)    (233)  5,929   5,676   (5,928)  5,444 
Depreciation and amortization    1,173   1,643   956   53   3,825 

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Operating income (loss)   $ (1,406) $ 4,286  $ 4,720  $ (5,981) $ 1,619 
    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

 
(1) Non-GAAP earnings before interest, income taxes, special charges, other non-operating expense, and depreciation and amortization (“Adjusted EBITDA”)

and non-GAAP earnings before interest, income taxes, other non-operating expense, and depreciation and amortization (“EBITDA”) are presented to
provide additional information about the company’s operations on a basis consistent with the measures which the company uses to manage its operations
and evaluate its performance. Management also uses these measurements to evaluate capital needs and working capital requirements. Adjusted EBITDA
and EBITDA should not be considered in isolation or as a substitute for operating income, cash flows from operating activities, and other income or cash
flow statement data prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles or as a measure of the company’s profitability or liquidity.
Furthermore, adjusted EBITDA and EBITDA as presented above may not be comparable with similarly titled measures reported by other companies.



Exhibit 99.2

May 4, 2009

To: Shareholders, Employees and Friends

Hudson Highland Group 2009 First Quarter Financial Results

Market Observations

In the first quarter of 2009, the world saw the expansion of a global recession with an impact that transcended regions and industries. Hudson’s results for the
quarter, like the broader staffing industry, reflected this difficult environment, which we expect to continue through 2009.

Two of the most relevant economic indicators for the staffing industry are gross domestic product (GDP) and the rate of unemployment. During the first quarter
we saw worsening 2009 year-end forecasts for both indicators in almost all of the regions in which Hudson operates. In the United States, for example, the OECD
has reduced its 2009 GDP growth prediction to -4.0 percent from -0.9 percent in November of 2008. Unemployment expectations also deteriorated to 9.1 percent
from 7.3 percent in the prior forecast. Similarly, in the Euro area, GDP growth forecasts have declined to -4.1 percent from -0.5 percent in November 2008, with
unemployment expected to increase to 10.1 percent from a previously projected 8.6 percent. These trends are consistent with those projected for Asia and
Australia.

In past recessions, unemployment trends have lagged recovery in the overall economic condition, peaking after the economy began to rebound. The rate of
unemployment is a strong indicator of the demand for permanent recruitment, which represented 43 percent of Hudson’s gross margin in the first quarter of 2009,
down from 54 percent in the first quarter of 2008. We expect this “lag effect” to happen with this recession/recovery cycle as well, although at a reduced level for
Hudson given its focus on specialized recruitment, which we believe benefits from the global skills shortage.

Our results in the first quarter were reflective of the economic conditions in which we were operating. Hudson generated revenue of $165 million, down 31
percent in constant currency from the prior year period. Permanent recruitment was down 47 percent and temporary contracting was down 27 percent, both in
constant currency. Talent management was more resilient, declining 7 percent from the prior year period with strength in outplacement. Every region experienced
gross margin declines, with conditions worsening in some regions that had previously fared better, particularly Asia and Continental Europe.

Operating expenses declined $45 million or 38 percent and adjusted EBITDA declined to a loss of $10 million, down from $6.8 million in the prior year period.
In general, the first quarter is the weakest quarter of the year due to seasonal factors throughout our markets, particularly in the Southern



Hemisphere. January, which is normally the weakest month of the year, accounted for 83 percent of the adjusted EBITDA loss in the first quarter. March, which is
always the strongest month in the first quarter, was profitable although less so than in the prior year period.

Hudson has taken actions to mitigate depressed demand in each of its regions. Across our businesses, first quarter results reflect expense reduction initiatives to
mitigate the impact of declining gross margin on adjusted EBITDA. In the first quarter of 2009, over 70 percent of the year-over-year gross margin decline from
the prior year period was offset by a reduction in operating expenses, or 65 percent in constant currency. We believe that our restructuring initiatives and the
resourcefulness of our people will continue to help protect bottom-line results.

Recent Events

Restructuring Program

During the second quarter of 2009, the company expects to continue to streamline its operations in response to current economic conditions. The company
recently increased the size of the 2009 restructuring plan to $11 - $16 million and expects to incur $3 - $5 million of restructuring charges during the second
quarter of 2009. First quarter expenses of $5.9 million were related to severance and reorganization in all three regional businesses of the company.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

The company ended the first quarter of 2009 with $35.0 million in net cash, a decrease from $43.9 million at the end of 2008, and excess availability under the
credit facility of $5.3 million. The company also received $11.6 million in April 2009 from Heidrick & Struggles, the final earn-out from the sale of Highland
Partners.

Share Repurchase Program

On February 4, 2008, the company announced that its board of directors authorized the repurchase of up to $15 million of the company’s common stock. During
the first quarter, the company repurchased 243,316 shares at a total cost of approximately $0.7 million. Since the inception of the program, the company has
repurchased 1,491,772 shares at a total cost of approximately $8.2 million. As of March 1, 2009, additional stock repurchases are prohibited under the terms of
the company’s amended credit agreement.

Regional Highlights

Hudson Americas

In the first quarter of 2009, Hudson Americas revenue was $44 million, down 47 percent from $83 million in the prior year period. Temporary contracting
revenue was down 47 percent and permanent



recruitment was down 52 percent. Approximately 60 percent of the year-over-year total revenue decline resulted from the contribution of a large legal project in
the first quarter of 2008 that began to taper off in April 2008. In the first quarter of 2009, Financial Solutions revenue was down 38 percent and IT&T was down
34 percent, both compared with the prior year period.

Gross margin declined 52 percent in the first quarter, to $11 million from $23 million in the prior year period. Temporary contracting represented 84 percent of
gross margin dollars, the same percentage as the first quarter of 2008. Contract gross margin percentage was 21.7 percent, down from 24.0 percent in the prior
year period.

Adjusted EBITDA declined $4.4 million in the first quarter, to a loss of $3.2 million from positive $1.2 million in the first quarter of 2008. The region’s cost
reduction actions initiated last year and continuing in the first quarter helped offset $7.4 million, or 63 percent of the gross margin decline. Operating expenses
declined 35 percent from the prior year period, driven by restructuring actions to consolidate management, reduce operating staff and office support costs. The
region incurred $1.6 million of reorganization costs to realign its structure in the first quarter of 2009.

Looking at the trends in the quarter, gross margin dollars increased in each month of the quarter with a pickup in March that was larger than the usual seasonal
pickup. After a significant adjusted EBITDA loss in January, the loss in February was reduced and a stronger March generated positive adjusted EBITDA. In each
month of the quarter, Hudson Americas offset at least 59 percent of the gross margin decline through expense initiatives.

Hudson Europe

In the first quarter of 2009, Hudson Europe revenue declined 41 percent, to $66 million from $111 million in the prior year period and declined 24 percent on a
constant currency basis. Contract revenue declined 12 percent and permanent recruitment was down 43 percent in constant currency. Gross margin declined 48
percent to $31 million from $59 million in the first quarter of 2008 and was down 35 percent in constant currency.

In the UK, revenue declined 25 percent in constant currency in the first quarter of 2009, driven by a 44 percent decline in permanent recruitment and a 17 percent
decline in temporary contracting, in constant currency. First quarter results were affected by the continued retrenchment in the financial services sector, the
reluctance of candidates to move from existing roles, and longer decision times by clients. Financial services represented about a quarter of the UK business.

In continental Europe, which had previously shown relative stability last year in a challenging environment, demand declined at an accelerated rate in the first
quarter of 2009. Revenue was down 22 percent on a constant currency basis, driven primarily by reduced demand for permanent recruitment, which declined 42
percent from the prior year period in constant currency. France experienced a decline in permanent recruitment of 45 percent and Belgium declined 33 percent.
These declines were somewhat offset by growth in the temporary contracting business in Belgium and stability in Balance (Netherlands), which was nearly flat to
prior year in the first quarter. Both Belgium and Balance achieved adjusted EBITDA profitability in the quarter.



Adjusted EBITDA was a loss of $1.4 million in Europe in the first quarter, down from positive $5.8 million in the first quarter of 2008. Hudson Europe offset 74
percent of its gross margin decline through expense reduction initiatives taken in 2008 and continuing in 2009. For Europe as a whole, operating expenses in the
first quarter declined 40 percent. The region incurred $2.4 million of reorganization costs to realign its structure in the first quarter of 2009. We expect to see
continued benefits from expense reduction initiatives for the remainder of 2009.

Asia Pacific

In the first quarter of 2009, Hudson Asia Pacific revenue declined 45 percent, to $55 million from $99 million in the prior year period and declined 25 percent in
constant currency. Contract revenue was down 16 percent and permanent recruitment declined 52 percent from the prior year period in constant currency, offset
by a 7 percent increase in talent management. Gross margin declined 52 percent or 37 percent in constant currency.

In Australia and New Zealand, revenue declined 44 percent or a decline of 22 percent in constant currency, both compared with the prior year period. The
temporary contracting business declined 16 percent and permanent recruitment was down 50 percent in constant currency. Slower client hiring, especially in more
senior roles, and a greater percentage of hiring being done in-house contributed to the revenue decline. Gross margin decreased 51 percent from the prior year
period and was down 32 percent in constant currency.

In Asia, revenue declined 53 percent from the prior year period and declined 52 percent in constant currency. Declines were seen in each country in Asia, which
was affected by a variety of factors including the drop in exports in each of these countries. This caused retrenchment across the region’s client base. Asia’s
business is also particularly vulnerable to the current economic climate, given that it is almost entirely a permanent recruitment business.

Asia Pacific adjusted EBITDA in the first quarter was a loss of $0.7 million, compared with positive $5.8 million in the prior year period. This result was driven
by an adjusted EBITDA loss in Asia, offset by positive adjusted EBITDA in Australia and New Zealand. Expense reduction initiatives in Australia and New
Zealand paid off, offsetting 76 percent of its gross margin decline in the quarter. As Asia accelerated the reduction of its cost base in the beginning of 2009, the
region offset 54 percent of its gross margin decline. Asia Pacific incurred $1.9 million of reorganization costs in the first quarter of 2009 and an additional $0.8
million of costs included in discontinued operations, related to closing Japan.

Corporate

Corporate expenses were $4.7 million for the quarter, down $1.2 million from the prior year period on reduced expenses including lower compensation costs.



Guidance

Despite recent signs of increasing stability, visibility remains low. As a result, the company will not provide formal guidance for the second quarter of 2009. The
company will comment on current trends and its outlook for the second quarter on its earnings call.

Safe Harbor Statement

This letter contains statements that the company believes to be “forward-looking statements” within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act
of 1995. All statements other than statements of historical fact included in this letter, including those under the caption “Guidance” and other statements regarding
the company’s future financial condition, results of operations, business operations and business prospects, are forward-looking statements. Words such as
“anticipate,” “estimate,” “expect,” “project,” “intend,” “plan,” “predict,” “believe” and similar words, expressions and variations of these words and expressions
are intended to identify forward-looking statements. All forward-looking statements are subject to risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results to differ
materially from those described in the forward-looking statements. These factors include, but are not limited to, the impact of global economic fluctuations
including the current economic downturn; the ability of clients to terminate their relationship with the company at any time; risks in collecting our accounts
receivable; implementation of the company’s cost reduction initiatives effectively; the company’s history of negative cash flows and operating losses may
continue; the company’s limited borrowing availability under our credit facility, which may negatively impact our liquidity; restrictions on the company’s
operating flexibility due to the terms of its credit facility; fluctuations in the company’s operating results from quarter to quarter; risks relating to the company’s
international operations, including foreign currency fluctuations; risks related to our investment strategy; risks and financial impact associated with dispositions of
underperforming or non-core assets; the company’s heavy reliance on information systems and the impact of potentially losing or failing to develop technology;
competition in the company’s markets and the company’s dependence on highly skilled professionals; the company’s exposure to employment-related claims
from both clients and employers and limits on related insurance coverage; the company’s dependence on key management personnel; volatility of stock price; the
impact of government regulations; restrictions imposed by blocking arrangements. Additional information concerning these and other factors is contained in the
company’s filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission. These forward-looking statements speak only as of the date of this letter. The company assumes
no obligation, and expressly disclaims any obligation, to review or confirm analysts’ expectations or estimates or to update any forward-looking statements,
whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise.

###
Financial Tables Follow



HUDSON HIGHLAND GROUP, INC.
SEGMENT ANALYSIS

(in thousands)
(unaudited)

 

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2009   Hudson Americas  Hudson Europe  
Hudson Asia

Pacific   Corporate  Total  
Revenue   $ 44,023  $ 66,227  $ 54,740  $ —    $164,990 

    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

Gross margin   $ 10,962  $ 30,622  $ 20,729  $ —    $ 62,313 
    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

Adjusted EBITDA (loss) (1)   $ (3,163) $ (1,372) $ (705) $ (4,749) $ (9,989)
Business reorganization and integration expenses    1,623   2,434   1,878   —     5,935 

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

EBITDA (loss) (1)    (4,786)  (3,806)  (2,583)  (4,749)  (15,924)
Depreciation and amortization    1,005   1,805   917   63   3,790 

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Operating income (loss)   $ (5,791) $ (5,611) $ (3,500) $ (4,812) $ (19,714)
    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2008   
Hudson

Americas   Hudson Europe  
Hudson Asia

Pacific   Corporate  Total  
Revenue   $ 83,262  $ 111,333  $ 99,437  $ —    $294,032 

    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

Gross margin   $ 22,755  $ 58,532  $ 42,865  $ —    $124,152 
    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

Adjusted EBITDA (loss) (1)   $ 1,227  $ 5,769  $ 5,771  $ (5,928) $ 6,839 
Business reorganization and integration expenses (recovery)    1,460   (160)  95   —     1,395 

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

EBITDA (loss) (1)    (233)  5,929   5,676   (5,928)  5,444 
Depreciation and amortization    1,173   1,643   956   53   3,825 

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Operating income (loss)   $ (1,406) $ 4,286  $ 4,720  $ (5,981) $ 1,619 
    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

 
(1) Non-GAAP earnings before interest, income taxes, special charges, other non-operating expense, and depreciation and amortization (“Adjusted EBITDA”)

and non-GAAP earnings before interest, income taxes, other non-operating expense, and depreciation and amortization (“EBITDA”) are presented to
provide additional information about the company’s operations on a basis consistent with the measures which the company uses to manage its operations
and evaluate its performance. Management also uses these measurements to evaluate capital needs and working capital requirements. Adjusted EBITDA
and EBITDA should not be considered in isolation or as a substitute for operating income, cash flows from operating activities, and other income or cash
flow statement data prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles or as a measure of the company’s profitability or liquidity.
Furthermore, adjusted EBITDA and EBITDA as presented above may not be comparable with similarly titled measures reported by other companies.



HUDSON HIGHLAND GROUP, INC.
Reconciliation For Constant Currency

(in thousands)
(unaudited)

The company defines the term “constant currency” to mean that financial data for a period are translated into U.S. dollars using the same foreign currency
exchange rates that were used to translate financial data for the previously reported period. Changes in revenues, direct costs, gross margin and selling, general
and administrative expenses include the effect of changes in foreign currency exchange rates. Variance analysis usually describes period-to-period variances that
are calculated using constant currency as a percentage. The company’s management reviews and analyzes business results in constant currency and believes these
results better represent the company’s underlying business trends.

The company believes that these calculations are a useful measure, indicating the actual change in operations. Earnings from subsidiaries are rarely repatriated to
the United States, and there are no significant gains or losses on foreign currency transactions between subsidiaries. Therefore, changes in foreign currency
exchange rates generally impact only reported earnings and not the company’s economic condition. The table below summarizes the impact of foreign exchange
adjustments on our operating results for the three months ended March 31, 2009.
 
   2009   2008

   
As

Reported   
Currency

Translation  
Constant
Currency   As Reported

Revenue:         
Hudson Americas   $ 44,023  $ 111  $ 44,134  $ 83,262
Hudson Europe    66,227   18,795   85,022   111,333
Hudson Asia Pacific    54,740   19,469   74,209   99,437

                

Total    164,990   38,375   203,365   294,032
Direct costs:         

Hudson Americas    33,061   15   33,076   60,507
Hudson Europe    35,605   11,420   47,025   52,801
Hudson Asia Pacific    34,011   13,067   47,078   56,572

                

Total    102,677   24,502   127,179   169,880
Gross margin:         

Hudson Americas    10,962   96   11,058   22,755
Hudson Europe    30,622   7,375   37,997   58,532
Hudson Asia Pacific    20,729   6,402   27,131   42,865

                

Total   $ 62,313  $ 13,873  $ 76,186  $ 124,152
                

Selling, general and administrative (1)         
Hudson Americas   $ 15,132  $ 134  $ 15,266  $ 22,701
Hudson Europe    33,795   8,358   42,153   54,406
Hudson Asia Pacific    22,353   6,243   28,596   38,050
Corporate    4,812   3   4,815   5,981

                

Total   $ 76,092  $ 14,738  $ 90,830  $ 121,138
                 

(1) Selling, general and administrative expenses include depreciation and amortization and acquisition related expenses.


